

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3031 OF 2025

Between:

R.Kishore Babu, S/o Sitaramaiah, Aged about 66 years, Judicial Officer (retired) Honble III AJFCM Court premises, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District Presently residing at H.No.1-1- 50/1/43, Road No.5A, Markandeyanagar, ECIL Post, Kapra, Hyderabad - 500 062

...Petitioner/Petitioner/1st

Defendant

AND

1. Manapalli Tirupathirao, S/o Bhimaraju, Aged about 73 years. Retd. Superintendent, Judicial Department, D.No.68-7-5, Jetia Pedakapu Street, Ashok Nagar, Kakinada.

...Respondent/Plaintiff

2. Thota Subrahmanyam, S/o not known. Aged about 69 years, Retd. Superintendent, D.No.108-7-2, Sathar Colony, Kagitala Penta, Kadapa, YSR District

...2nd Respondent/2nd defendant

3. V. Padmavathi, W/o Veerabhadra Rao, Aged about 59 years. Sub Treasury Officer, Rajamahendravaram.

...3rd Respondent/3rd Defendant

4. Shaik Jeelani, S/o not known. Aged about 64 years. Sub Treasury Officer, Prathipadu

- ...4th Respondent/4th defendant
5. P. Sudheer Kumar, S/o Sundar Rao, Aged about 64 years. Chief Manager, State Bank of India, Samalkot.
- ...5th Respondent/5th defendant
6. M.V.V. Subrahmanyam, S/o Not known. Aged about 65 years. Administrative Officer, Honble III Addl. District Court, Kakinada
- ...6th Respondent/6th Defendant
7. The Honble Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Judicature for State of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi
- ...7th Respondent/7th Defendant
8. The Honble Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Judicature for State of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi
- ...8th Respondent/8th Defendant
9. The District Collector, East Godavari Kakinada.
- ...9th Respondent/9th Defendant
10. The Secretary, Home (Courts) Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
- ...10th Respondent/10th Defendant

(No relief is claimed in this CRP against Respondent Nos.2 to 10/Defendant Nos.2 to 10 Hence not necessary)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Mrs ADAPA RAMYA SAHITHI NAIDU presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the C.R.P. by setting aside the Order of the Court of VI Additional District Judge, Kakinada in I.A.No.967 of 2015 in O.S.No.216 of 2015, dated 12-8-2025 and reject the plaint in O.S.No.216 of 2015 on the file of the Court VI Additional District Judge, Kakinada;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mrs Adapa Ramya Sahithi Naidu, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Manapalli Tirupathirao, S/o Bhimaraju, Retd. Superintendent, Judicial Department, D.No.68-7-5, Jetia Pedakapu Street, Ashok Nagar, Kakinada.
2. Thota Subrahmanyam, Retd. Superintendent, D.No.108-7-2, Sathar Colony, Kagitala Penta, Kadapa, YSR District
3. V. Padmavathi, W/o Veerabhadra Rao, Sub Treasury Officer, Rajamahendravaram.
4. Shaik Jeelani, Sub Treasury Officer, Prathipadu
5. P. Sudheer Kumar, S/o Sundar Rao, Chief Manager, State Bank of India, Samalkot.
6. M.V.V. Subrahmanyam, Administrative Officer, Honble III Addl. District Court, Kakinada
7. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Judicature for State of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi
8. The Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Judicature for State of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi
9. The District Collector, East Godavari Kakinada.
10. The Secretary, Home (Courts) Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRP should not be admitted 05.12.2025 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

“Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents or to their counsel appearing in the trial Court and file proof of service within a period of three (03) weeks.

Post the matter on 05.12.2025.”

**SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

//TRUE COPY//

For

To,

1. Manapalli Tirupathirao, S/o Bhimaraju, Retd. Superintendent, Judicial Department, D.No.68-7-5, Jetia Pedakapu Street, Ashok Nagar, Kakinada.
2. Thota Subrahmanyam, Retd. Superintendent, D.No.108-7-2, Sathar Colony, Kagitala Penta, Kadapa, YSR District
3. V. Padmavathi, W/o Veerabhadra Rao, Sub Treasury Officer, Rajamahendravaram.
4. Shaik Jeelani, Sub Treasury Officer, Prathipadu
5. P. Sudheer Kumar, S/o Sundar Rao, Chief Manager, State Bank of India, Samalkot.
6. M.V.V. Subrahmanyam, Administrative Officer, Honble III Addl. District Court, Kakinada
7. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Judicature for State of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi
8. The Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Judicature for State of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi

9. The District Collector, East Godavari Kakinada.
10. The Secretary, Home (Courts) Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
(Addressee Nos.1 to 10 **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
11. One CC to Mrs Adapa Ramya Sahithi Naidu, Advocate
[OPUC]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:07/11/2025

POST THE MATTER ON 05.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3031 of 2025

